been a significant increase in credit risk since origination. If the financial asset meets the definition of purchased or originated
credit impaired (POCI), the allowance is based on the change in the ECLs over the life of the asset. Details of the Bank’s
impairment method are disclosed in Note 22. The quantitative impact of applying IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is disclosed in
section (c) below.

Associated Bank “Kazakhstan-Ziraat International Bank”
Joint-Stock Company Notes to the financial statements for 2018

(in thousands of tenge)

7

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(c)  Effect of adopting IFRS 9

The following tables set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position and retained earnings as
at 1 January 2018 including the effect of replacing IAS 39 incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9 ECL.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is
as follows:

  IAS 39 measurement Reclas-
sification

Remeasure
ment ECL

IFRS 9 measurement
 Ref Category Amount Amount Category
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Loans and
receivables 11,175,455 − (5) 11,175,450

Amortised
cost

Receivables under reverse
repurchase agreements

Loans and
receivables 6,004,562 − − 6,004,562

Amortised
cost

Loans to customers –
amortised cost A

Loans and
receivables 36,132,728 (310,145) (747,625) 35,074,958

Amortised
cost

Loans to customers – FVPL A  − 310,145 − 310,145 FVPL
Total assets   53,312,745 − (747,630) 52,565,115

Financial liabilities
Other liabilities   (29,586) − (30,375) (59,961)
Total liabilities   (29,586) − (30,375) (59,961)

A As of 1 January 2018, the Bank’s analysis highlighted that certain loans to customers did not meet the SPPI criterion.

Therefore, these loans previously measured at amortised cost are classified by Bank as financial assets at FVPL.

The effect of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is as follows:

Retained
earnings

Balance as at the end of the period in accordance with IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 8,207,325
Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs (778,005)
Restated opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 7,429,320
Total changes in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 (778,005)

Associated Bank “Kazakhstan-Ziraat International Bank”
Joint-Stock Company Notes to the financial statements for 2018

(in thousands of tenge)

8

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(c)  Effect of adopting IFRS 9 (continued)

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss allowances under IAS 39 and provisions for loan
commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets
to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9.

Loan impairment
allowance under
IAS 39 / IAS 37
at 31 December

2017 Remeasurement

ECL under
IFRS 9

at 1 January
2018

Impairment allowance
Cash and cash equivalents − 5 5
Loans to customers 1,123,974 747,625 1,871,599
 1,123,974 747,630 1,871,604

Financial guarantees   30,375 30,375
  30,375 30,375
 1,123,974 778,005 1,901,979

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15, issued in May 2014, and amended in April 2016, establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from
contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an
entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. However, the standard does not
apply to revenue associated with financial instruments and leases, and therefore, does not impact the majority of the Bank’s
revenue including interest income, gains/(losses) on operations with securities, lease income which are covered by IFRS 9